Other noncurrent assets 250,000 11,550,000 250,000 11,550,000

 $9,277,802 P=420,205,882 $7,733,195 P=357,273,602

The Group has no foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities as of March 31, 2010 and

December 31, 2009.

46

The exchange rate of the Philippine peso vis-à-vis the US dollar further strengthened to

P=46.20 as of December 31, 2009 from P=47.52 as of December 31, 2008.  As a result of the

translation of these foreign currency denominated assets, the Group had foreign exchange losses

of P=9,945,929 in 2009, foreign exchanges gains of P=70,445,458 in 2008 and foreign exchange

losses of P=52,796,047 in 2007.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the

US dollar exchange rate based on past US dollar exchange rates and macroeconomic forecast for

2009, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's 2009 and 2008 income before income

tax.  The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary

items and adjusts their translation at the period end for the following percentage change in foreign

currency rates:

 Effect on

 income before

US Dollar income tax

March 2010

 Strengthened by 3% P=12,606,176

 Weakened by 3% (12,606,176)

December 2009

 Strengthened by 15% P=10,718,208

 Weakened by 15% (10,718,208)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated

statements of income.

c. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the

levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure

arises from the Group’s financial assets at FVPL and investment in AFS equity securities.  For

investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The Group measures the sensitivity of its equity securities by using PSE index fluctuations and its

effect to respective share prices.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the equity

price based on past price performance and macroeconomic forecast for 2009 and 2008, with all

other variables held constant, of the Group's income before income tax and equity:

Effect on income before income tax:

 March 2010 December 2009

Financial assets at FVPL:

Change in stock market index (%)

 +10% P=2,791,607 P=2,992,025

 –10% (2,791,607) (2,992,025)

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated

statements of income.

47

Effect on equity:

 March 2010 December 2009

Investment in equity securities:

Change in club share prices (%)

 +10% P=259,400 P=249,200

 –10% (259,400) (249,200)

21. Financial Instruments

Categories of Financial Instruments

As of March 31, 2010:

 Financial assets

Loans and

receivables

Financial assets

at

FVPL

 HTM

investments

AFS

investments

Nonfinancial

assets Total

ASSETS

Current:

 Cash on hand and in banks P=6,337,744 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=6,337,744
 Short-term placements 41,899,222 – – – – 41,899,222

 Listed debt securities – – 14,099,112 – – 14,099,112

 Listed equity securities – 41,626,803 – – – 41,626,803
 Short-term investments 10,505,322 – – – – 10,505,322

 Receivable from third parties 12,567,320 – – – – 12,567,320

 Receivable from related parties 573,481 – – – – 573,481
 Fixed income deposits 4,273,893 – – – – 4,273,893

 Prepayments and

  other current assets – – – – 5,274,155 5,274,155
Noncurrent:

 Receivable from related parties 1,856,312 – – – – 1,856,312

 Investments in associates – – – – 118,641,693 118,641,693
 Fixed income deposits 500,000 – – – – 500,000

 Listed debt securities – – 105,724,876 187,759,329 – 293,484,205

 Listed equity securities – – – 10,145,564 – 10,145,564
 Property and equipment – – – – 34,945,641 34,945,641

 Investment properties – – – – 414,394,525 414,394,525

 Other noncurrent assets – – – – 13,927,181 13,927,181

TOTAL P=78,513,294 P=41,626,803 P=119,823,988 P=197,904,893 P=587,183,195 P=1,025,052,173

As of December 31, 2009:

 Financial assets

Loans and

receivables

Financial

assets at

FVPL

HTM

investments

AFS

investments

Nonfinancial

assets Total

ASSETS

Current:

 Cash on hand and in banks P=2,964,124 P=– P=– P=– P=– P=2,964,124

 Short-term placements 33,563,334 – – – – 33,563,334

 Listed equity securities – – 14,099,112 – – 14,099,112
   Listed equity securities – 34,376,068 – – – 34,376,068

 Short-term investments 14,907,815 – – – – 14,907,815

 Receivables from third parties 41,637,451 – – – – 41,637,451
 Receivable from related parties 551,619 – – – – 551,619

48

 Fixed income deposits 4,637,376 – – – – 4,637,376

 Prepayments and

  other current assets – – – – 5,239,280 5,239,280

Noncurrent:

 Receivable from related parties 1,482,270 – – – – 1,482,270

 Investments in associates – – – – 118,641,693 118,641,693

 Fixed income deposits 500,000 – – – – 500,000
 Listed debt securities – – 116,717,359 159,110,069 – 275,827,428

 Listed equity securities – – – 10,145,564 – 10,145,564

 Property and equipment – – – – 35,799,085 35,799,085
 Investment properties – – – – 414,394,525 414,394,525

 Other noncurrent assets – – – – 13,494,294 13,494,294

TOTAL P=100,243,989 P=34,376,068 P=130,816,471 P=169,255,633 P=587,568,877 P=1,022,261,038

As of March 31, 2010:

Other

financial

liabilities

Non-financial

liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,011,507 P=– P=1,011,507

  Accrued expenses 815,024 – 815,024

  Others 764,683 293,062 1,057,745
Noncurrent:
 Retirement benefit obligations – 2,755,696 2,755,696
 Deferred income tax liabilities – 20,584,494 20,584,494

TOTAL P=2,591,214 P=23,633,252 P=26,224,466

As of December 31, 2009:

Other

financial

liabilities

Non-financial

liabilities Total

LIABILITIES
Current:

 Accounts payable and accrued expenses:
  Deposits payable P=1,011,508 P=– P=1,011,508
  Accrued expenses 633,685 – 633,685
  Others 945,280 182,781 1,128,061

Noncurrent:
 Retirement benefit obligations – 2,755,696 2,755,696
 Deferred income tax liabilities – 20,584,494 20,584,494

TOTAL P=2,590,473 P=23,522,971 P=26,113,444

Fair Values

 The fair value of a financial instrument is the amount at which the instrument could be exchanged or

set between knowledgeable and willing parties in an arm’s-length transaction, other than in a forced

or liquidation sale.

Fair values and carrying amount comparison of financial instruments as of March 31 are as follows:

 March 2010 December 2009

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Values

Carrying

Amount

Fair

Values

Financial assets:

Current:

Cash and cash equivalents P=48,236,966 P=48,236,966 P=36,527,458 P=36,527,458

Financial assets at FVPL 41,626,803 41,626,803 34,376,068 34,376,068